MEL group call - MEAL and COVID
April 6, 2020
[bookmark: _GoBack]Main Action Points and important links

 MEAL & COVID19 space
This space will be used to consolidate MEAL resources that can be useful for COVID-related interventions. If you are producing MEAL guidance, please share it at meal@careinternational.org.
· Link in CARE Shares (for those with access to CARE Shares): MEAL COVID CARE Shares link
· Link in One Drive (for those without access to CARE Shares):  MEAL COVID One Drive link

 Key resources that are available already
· MEAL and COVID guidance and Needs Assessment template: includes general guidance on how to adapt MEAL systems for COVID response + Needs assessment questionnaire + kobo code book in Excel that can be adapted to your needs.
· Tip Sheets: MEAL tips/guidance from technical areas. For example: Rapid Gender Analysis Guidance and Toolkit for COVID19 
· External MEAL and COVID resources: MEAL guidance from other actors, with a brief description on what you find in those documents.

Other guidance coming up
· Remote monitoring, DQA.
· WASH team guidance/support: Kelly Alexander will be providing support on questionnaires and SOW and data collection methods for Somalia (SomRep) program to do remote survey / phone data collection (with the support of local university/enumerators) about the economic impacts of COVID in 18 of the program's villages

 Reporting data on reach or impact of COVID-interventions
· The COVID Sitrep will be the main mechanism to report REACH data for now. Currently includes total reach, disaggregated reach and some sector indicators (WASH)
· For OUTCOME/IMPACT data, please continue to use the global and supplementary indicators as reference. Data on these indicators will be later collected via the PIIRS FY20 process.

 How can you ask for other MEAL guidance/support?
· Fill this form
· Write us to meal@careinternational.org
· Get in touch with your COVID regional structure so that they can get in touch with the MEAL group


 Key MEAL questions/needs and ideas raised during the call
· Sampling: Do you have tips for good enough sampling in the current situation? 
· No specific guidance developed yet but we can help analyzing options for your context ensuring to maintain confidence levels, make sure you address vulnerable populations, select tools that are feasible to use in you context, etc. Here some ides of different sampling options 
·  Indicators: We only see indicators related to WASH in the SitRep. Will we have other sector-based indicators?
· We expect some more indicators to be agreed from the technical/sector teams and those will be incrementally considered for reporting in the SitRep. We advise countries to also continue using the global indicators for outcome/impact level.
· Rapid Gender Analysis and qualitative data: Are there tools to collect and process qualitative data?
· On support to countries, can we set up a skype MEAL group for regions and consolidating FAQs globally?
· Data/progress verification: If we are trying to report (collect data) on our indicators (results), any recommendation or best practices on how to verify those results with partners and stakeholders given the current situation?
· One way could be to collect cell phone numbers or other contact information from the community members and do a verification remotely with a sample
· How can we use the CRM better for Corona  case surveillance?
· How to make decisions about whether to postpone something or to do it now in a simpler, adaptive way? thinking especially about research, evaluation, capacity strengthening activities.
· Do we have guidelines on remote monitoring?
· Tip sheet is being developed for this
· Do we have guidelines on DQA in the context of COVID?
· What is the best % of reducing or % of  dispersion, for reaching the targets of the indicators?  of course based on each context is different, But is there is suggestions?
· John Hopkin University courser has free course to estimate risk:  Fighting COVID-19 with Epidemiology: A Johns Hopkins Teach-Out, three members of our Department of Epidemiology faculty will lead you through a two-week exploration of the epidemiologic toolset that helps us answer pressing questions like:
How many people have been infected?
How do we measure who is infected? 
How infectious is the virus?
What can we do to fight it?

 Detailed agenda of the call:
1. 35’ MEAL & COVID19 guidance available and where to find it
0. 10’ General MEAL standards that are applicable across interventions: Guidelines for adapting MEAL in the context of COVID-19 (Moiez A.)
0. 5’ Needs Assessment (Margaux S.)
0. 10’ Other guidance? (e.g. CVA, RGA, responsible data (Kelly/Caitlin), remote monitoring (Moiez/Uwe), adaptive management (Gareth DRD-PQ Asia, Charlotte CIUK) inform/share with meal@careinternational.org 
0. 10’ How we bring them all together?  MEAL – COVID site! 
1. 20’ MEAL group and organizing MEAL support across regions
1. 3’ COVID MEAL support hub on CARE Shares (Emily?)
1. 2’ MEAL@careinternationa.org (Uwe)
1. 15’ Regional Support 
2. 5’ Regional COVID support structure already in place – see attached (Uwe)
2. 5’ MENA regional MEAL support – COVID response (Moiez)
2. 5’ Other regions? – TOR?
1. 20’ Monitoring and reporting around CARE’s COVID response / strategy / programming guidance
2. 5’ COVID Sitrep (Uwe)
2. 5’ PIIRS FY20 options for adaptation for COVID (STAFF/REACH / OUTCOME) reporting (Ximena)
2. 10’ How do we link the two above and to global reporting on global COVID HRP?
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Regional Teams

		COVID-19 Response:  EXPANDED REGIONAL FOCAL POINTS   *RHC = Regional Humanitarian Coordinator



		REGION		Role		Focal point 		Email address 		Current Base		Cost Centre

		ASIA 

				RHC 		Val Mirza 		mirza@careinternational.org		Romania		Secretariat

				DRD-P?		Gareth

				Dep RHC 		Steve DeKlerk		steve.deklerk@care.ca		Australia		RRT

				Technical 						 

				WASH		Beth Megnassan 		Megnassan@careinternational.org		France		Australia

				WASH		Kelly Alexander		Kelly.Alexander@care.org		USA  		USA

				SRHR/health		Ryan Derni		ryan.derni@care.org		USA (Atlanta)		USA								 

				GIE 		Charlie Damon		Charlie.Damon@care.org.au		Australia		Australia								 

				Info Mgmt		De Klerk, Steve		steve.deklerk@care.ca		Australia		RRT 								 

				Media/Communications		Hillol Sobhan		Hillol.Sobhan@care.org		Bangladesh		USA

				Advocacy		Theophile Renard		Theophile Renard <Theophile.Renard@care.org>		Bangkok		USA



		ECSA		RHC		Carmen Tremblay		carmen.tremblay@care.ca		Canada (Ottawa)		RRT

				Dep RHC		Vicky Murtagh		vicky.murtagh@care.ca		UK		RRT

				Technical

				WASH		Beth Megnassan		megnassan@careinternational.org		France

				WASH		Stephanie Ogden		Stephanie.Ogden@care.org		USA  		USA

				SRHR/health		Allison Prather		allison.prather@care.org		USA (Atlanta)		USA

				GiE		Everjoy Mahuku		Everjoy.Mahuku@care.org		Zimbabwe?		USA

				Info Mgmt		Reshma Aziz Khan 			reshma.khan@care.org		Kenya		USA

				Media/Communications		Reshma Khan		Reshma.Khan@care.org  		Kenya		USA

						Wanja Kibuki (alternate)		Wanja.Kibuki@care.org 		Kenya		USA

				Advocacy		Vitumbiko Chinoko		Vitumbiko.Chinoko@care.org		Malawi		USA



		W.Africa		RHC		Alio Namata		namata@careinternational.org		Niger		Secretariat

				Technical						 

				WASH		Jeremie Antoine		jeremie.antoine@care.ca		France		RRT

				SRHR/health		Liz Noznesky		elizabeth.noznesky@care.org		Benin		USA

				GiE		Kasssie McIlvaine (backup:  Fatouma Laouan)		kassie.mcilvaine@care.org  		Cote D'Ivoire		USA

				Info Mgmt		Margaux Saillard		margaux.saillard@care.ca		France		RRT

		 		Media/Communications		Rakietou Hassane Mossi		rakietou.HassaneMossi@care.org		Niger		USA

				Advocacy		Aisha Rahmatali		aisha.rahmatali@care.org		Cote D'Ivoire		USA



		MENA		RHC		Jean-Dominique Bodard (TL-RRT)		jean-dominique.bodard@care.ca		France		RRT																								Egypt 

				D RHC		Rizwan Ashfaq		rajarizwan.ashfaq@care.ca		Pakistan		RRT																								adapting.

				Technical																																(briefing on Sunday) 

				WASH		Evarest Ochola (WASH)		evarest.ochola@care.ca		Uganda		RRT

				SRHR/health		Anushka Kalyanpur  (SRH/Health) 				USA (Boston)		USA

				GiE		Khatuna Madurashvili (backup: Courtney Phelps )		khatuna.madurashvili@care.org (Courtney.Phelps@care.org)		Georgia		USA		 

				Info Mgmt		Rizwan Ashfaq		 rajarizwan.ashfaq@care.ca		Pakistan		RRT

				Media/Communications		Fatima Azzeh		Fatima.Azzeh@care.org  		Jordan		USA

				Advocacy		Amira Hussein		Amira.hussein@care.org		Egypt		USA



		LAC		RHC		Catalina Vargas		catalina.vargas@care.org		Colombia		USA

				Technical						 

				WASH		Sara Hoffman		Sara.Hoffman@care.org		Peru		USA

				SRHR/health		Mariela Rodriguez		Mariela.Rodriguez@care.org		USA (Atlanta)		USA

				GiE		Robyn Baron		robynbar@gmail.com		Canada (Vancouver)		USA

				Info Mgmt		Daniel Almeida & Catalina Vargas		 daniel.almeida@care.org
Catalina.vargas@care.org		Ecuador

				Media/Communications		Daniel Almeida		daniel.almeida@care.org		Ecuador		USA

						Mario Vittet (Peru)		mvittet@care.org.pe 		Peru		Peru

				Advocacy		Daniel Almeida		daniel.almeida@care.org		Quito 		USA
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